DEBICA RB-W 3 2013

POLISH FINANCIAL SUPERVISION AUTHORITY

Current Report No. 3/2013

Preparation date: March 15, 2013

Abbreviated name of issuer:

DEBICA

Re:

Disclosure of the number of shares held by the shareholders

Legal grounds

Art. 70, subpar. 1 of Offering Act – acquisition or disposal of significant shareholding

Report content:

The Management Board of Tire Company Debica SA (hereinafter referred to as "Company") advises that Universal Pension Society PZU S.A., acting on behalf of PZU "Golden Fall" Open-End Pension Fund notified the Company on March 15, 2013 that pursuant to the sales transaction of shares in the Company at the Warsaw Stock Exchange in Warsaw, the Fund currently holds less than 5 % of votes at the Company's General Meeting of Shareholders. The content of received notification is attached hereto.

Appendices

File	Description
Disclosure of the number of shares held by the shareholders.pdf	

TIRE COMPANY DEBICA S.A.	
(full name of	Issuer)
DEBICA	Automotive (aut)
	(sector according to WSE classification)
(Abbreviated name of issuer) 39-	
200	Debica
(postal code)	(place)
ul. 1 Maja	1
(street)	(number)
(014) 670-28-31	014 670-09-57
(Phone No.)	
	(fax)
	www.debica.com.pl
	(www)
(e-mail)	850004505
872-000-34-04	
TAX ID NO. (NIP)	(REGON STATISTICAL NO.)

SIGNATURES OF PERSONS REPRESENTING COMPANY

Date	Name and surname	Position /Function	Signature
2013-03-15	Jacek Pryczek	President of Management Board, CEO	
2013-03-15	Leszek Cichocki	Management Board Member /Financial Director	

Universal Pension Society S.A, Risk Management and Supervision Department Al. Jana Pawła II 24, 00-133 Warszawa,

Warsaw, March 12, 2013



T.C. Debica S.A. Jacek Pryczek, President of Management Board, ul. 1 Maja 1 39-200 Debica

Pursuant to Art. 69, par. 1, subpar. 2 of the Act of July 29, 2005 on Public Offering and Terms of Introduction into Organised Trading System of Financial Instruments and on Public Companies (uniform text Journal of Laws No. 185, item 1439 of 2009, as amended) Universal Pension Society PZU S.A., acting on behalf of PZU "Golden Fall" Open-End Pension Fund hereby notifies that pursuant to entering into sales transaction of shares in T.C. Debica SA at the Warsaw Stock Exchange in Warsaw on March 7, 2013 the number of shares currently held by the Fund accounts for less than 5% of votes in the Company.

The number of shares and votes held by the Fund before entering into aforementioned transaction and held now are presented in table below.

	Number of shares held	Percentage share in shareholders' equity	Number of votes held	Percentage share in the total number of votes
Open-End Pension Fund before announcement	781 077	5.66	781 077	5.68
Open-End Pension Fund now	631077	4.57	631 077	4.57

On behalf of Universal Pension Society PZU S.A.:

/-/

Andrzej Sołdek

President of Management Board

/-/

Hubert Drążkiewicz

Management Board Member

Andrzej Soldek

Hubert Drazkiewicz